

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Jacob Greer, d/b/a Greer Farm,

Appellant,

vs.

Global Industries, Inc., Nebraska
Engineering Co., a Division of Global
Industries, Inc., Advanced Ag
Construction Incorporation,

Appellees.

Supreme Court No.: 20170453
Barnes Co. Case No.: 02-2014-CV-00220

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT'S MEMORANDUM OPINION AND
ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT DATED AUGUST 31,
2017 (DOC. ID #103)

ORDER FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CLAIMS ALLEGED AGAINST
GLOBAL INDUSTRIES, INC., NEBRASKA ENGINEERING CO. DATED
SEPTEMBER 18, 2017 (Doc. ID #106) AND JUDGMENT ENTERED OCTOBER 2,
2017 (Doc ID #113)

BARNES COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE TROY LEFEVRE

Mark R. Hanson (ND ID # 04697)
James J. Grossman (ND ID #08367)

NILLES LAW FIRM
201 North 5th Street

P. O. Box 2626
Fargo, ND 58108-2626

(701) 237-5544

mhanson@nilleslaw.com

jgrossman@nilleslaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE
GLOBAL INDUSTRIES, INC. AND ITS
UNINCORPORATED DIVISION
NEBRASKA ENGINEERING CO.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	17
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	31
A. Summary Judgment.....	31
B. Certification Under N.D.R.CIV.P 54(b)	34
V. LAW AND ARGUMENT	35
A. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT ADVANCED AG DID NOT HAVE AUTHORITY TO ACT ON BEHALF OF GLOBAL	35
1. Greer Did Not Have Actual Authority.....	37
a. Greer Waived Any Argument That Advanced Ag Had “Actual Authority” to Bind Global to the Contract.....	37
b. Advanced Ag Did Not Have Actual Authority.....	38
2. Advanced Ag Did Not Have Ostensible Authority to Bind Global.....	40
a. That Advanced Ag Was a Non-Exclusive Dealer Does Not Result in Advanced Ag Being Global’s Agent	42
b. Global’s Communications to Greer Do Not Establish Ostensible Authority	49
c. Greer Cannot Rely on Post-December 30, 2011, Communications or Conduct	59
d. Greer’s Legal Authority Does Not Support His Agency Claim	66
B. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING CERTIFICATION UNDER RULE 54(b)	71
CONCLUSION.....	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505, 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986).....	56
<u>Angelo Iafrate Const., LLC v. Potashnick Const., Inc.</u> , 370 F.3d 715 (8th Cir. 2004)	74
<u>Argabright v. Rodgers</u> , 2003 ND 59, 659 N.W.2d 369	36,58
<u>Azure v. Belcourt Pub. School Dist.</u> , 2004 ND 128, 681 N.W.2d 816	31
<u>BTA Oil Producers v. MDU Res. Group, Inc.</u> , 2002 ND 55, 642 N.W.2d 873	56
<u>Barbie v. Minko Constr., Inc.</u> , 2009 ND 99, 766 N.W.2d 458	56,58
<u>Collette v. Clausen</u> , 2003 ND 129, 667 N.W.2d 617	32
<u>Dade County v. Lambert</u> , 334 So.2d 844 (Fla.Dist.Ct.App. 1976)	74
<u>Dahlberg v. Lutheran Social Services of North Dakota</u> , 2001 ND 73, 625 N.W.2d 241	32
<u>DaimlerChrysler Motors Company, LLC v. Clemente</u> , 294 Ga.App. 38, 668 S.E.2d 737 (2008).....	45
<u>Dinger ex.rel Dinger v. Strata Corp.</u> , 2000 ND 41, 607 N.W.2d 886	56,57
<u>Farmers Union Oil Co. v. Smetana</u> , 2009 ND 74, 764 N.W.2d 665	31
<u>Farmer’s Union Oil Co. of Dickinson v. Wood</u> , 301 N.W.2d 129 (N.D. 1980)	36,39
<u>Fleck v. Jacques Seed Co.</u> , 445 N.W.2d 649 (N.D. 1985)	59,60,61,62,63

<u>Friedt v. Moseanko,</u> 484 N.W. 861 (N.D. 1992)	37
<u>Gallagher v. Haffner,</u> 77 N.D. 570, 44 N.W.2d 491(N.D. 1950).....	51
<u>Gannon v. Sadeghian,</u> 151 A.D.3d 1586, 57 N.Y.S.3d 252 (N.Y.App. Div. 2017)	75
<u>Good Bird v. Twin Buttes School District,</u> 2007 ND 103, 733 N.W.2d 601	31,32,33
<u>Grandbois & Grandbois, Inc. v. City of Watford City,</u> 2004 ND 162, 685 N.W.2d 129	32
<u>Hagel v. Buckingham Woods Prods., Inc.,</u> 261 N.W.2d 869 (N.D. 1977)	66,67,68,69
<u>Henderson-Jones v. City of New York,</u> 993 N.Y.S.2d 19 (1st Dept. 2014)	74
<u>Hofsommer v. Hofsommer Excavating, Inc.,</u> 488 N.W.2d 380 (N.D. 1992)	76
<u>Iglehart v. Iglehart,</u> 2003 ND 154, 670 N.W.2d 343	56
<u>Jacob v. Nodak Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 2005 ND 56, 693 N.W.2d 604	31
<u>John Deere Const. Equipment Co. v. England,</u> 883 So.2d 173 (Ala. 2003).....	45
<u>Krank v. A.O. Smith Harvestore Prods., Inc.,</u> 456 N.W.2d 113 (N.D. 1981)	40
<u>Kunnanz v. Edge,</u> 515 N.W.2d 167 (N.D. 1994)	51
<u>L.C. v. R.P.,</u> 1997 ND 96, 563 N.W.2d 799	57
<u>Lagerquist v. Stergo,</u> 2008 ND 138, 752 N.W.2d 168	40,42,50,59,63

<u>Malmberg v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,</u> 644 So.2d 888 (Ala. 1994)	45
<u>McCull Farms, LLC v. Pflaum,</u> 2013 ND 169 (N.D. 2013), 837 N.W.2d 359.....	56
<u>McLane v. F.H. Peavey & Co.,</u> 8 N.W.2d 308 (N.D. 1994)	40
<u>McLemore v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 628 So.2d 548 (Ala.1993).....	45
<u>Missouri Breaks, LLC v. Burns,</u> 2010 N.D. 221, 791 N.W.2d 33	76
<u>Ortega v. General Motors Corp.,</u> 392 So.2d 40 (Fla.Dist.Ct.App.1981)	45
<u>Pfanenstiel Architects, Inc. v. Chouteau Petroleum, Co.,</u> 978 F.2d 430 (8th Cir. 1992)	74
<u>Poirier Mfg. Co. v. Kitts,</u> 18 N.D. 556, 120 NW 558 (N.D. 1909).....	44
<u>Prod. Credit Ass'n of Grafton v. Porter,</u> 390 N.W.2d 50 (N.D. 1986)	62
<u>Rhodes v. Meyer,</u> 334 F.2d 709 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 379 U.S. 915 (1964)	74
<u>Simpson v. Chicago Pneumatic Tool Co.,</u> 205 N.D. 55, 693 N.W.2d 612	76
<u>Sinclair v. Kirkwood,</u> 1997 ND 40, 560 N.W. 2d 532	34
<u>Summit Automotive Group, LLC v. Clark and Kia Motors,</u> 298 Ga.App. 875, 681 S.E.2d 681 (2009).....	45
<u>Thornton v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 297 P.3d 413 (Ct. App. Ok. 2012)	45
<u>Triple Quest, Inc. v. Cleveland Gear Co.,</u> 627 N.W.2d 379 (N.D. 2001)	72

<u>Ungar v. N.D. State University,</u> 206 N.D. 1985, 721 N.W.2d 16	77
<u>United States v. McKee,</u> 628 P.2d 310 (N.M. 1981)	74,80
<u>Vaux v. Hamilton,</u> 103 N.W.2d 291 (N.D. 1960)	36
<u>Wenco v. EOG Resources, Inc.,</u> 2012 ND 219, 822 N.W.2d 701	31
<u>Wheeler v. Gardner,</u> 2006 ND 24, 708 N.W.2d 908	31
<u>Wishnatsky v. Huey,</u> 1998 ND APP 8, 584 N.W.2d 859	56
<u>Zeno v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 480 F.Supp.2d 825 (W.D. Pa. 2007).....	45

STATUTES

N.D.Cent.Code § 3-01-01	36
N.D.Cent.Code § 3-01-03	36,38
N.D.Cent.Code. § 3-02-02	40,42
N.D.Cent.Code. § 3-02-05	70
N.D.Cent.Code. § 28-27-02	72
N.D.C.C. Ch. 39.22.....	47
N.D.Cent.Code §39-22-05	47
Ala. Code § 40-12-51.....	47
Fla.Stat. § 320.27	47
Ga.Code § 40-2-38, § 43-47-8	47
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 47 § 564, § 583;	47
Pa. Stat. Ann. 63 §818.5	47

RULES

N.D.R.Civ.P. 54(b)2,13,14,15,34,81
